

S.No. 29

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**Case No. :-CM No. 2087/2024 in
WP(C) No. 1121/2022**

Royal Palms Residents Welfare
Association Th. Indu Bhushan

.....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: None.

Vs

UT of J&K and ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Amit Gupta, AAG for R-1 to 4.
Mr. Vishal Goel, Adv. for R-5.
Mr. Raman Sharma, Adv. for R-6.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

**ORDER
13.05.2024**

CM No. 2087/2024

Response be filed by all the contesting respondents within two weeks positively.

WP(C) No. 1121/2022

Mr. Amit Gupta, learned AAG appearing on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 to 4 submits that the amount, which is liable to be paid by the petitioner is 1.51 crores as electricity dues/charges and the matter is being unnecessarily lingered on the pretext of the petitioner.

In the aforesaid backdrop, reluctantly, the matter is adjourned with a rider that in case, petitioner remains unrepresented on the next date of hearing, appropriate orders shall be passed.

List again on **29.05.2024**.

**(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)
Judge**

**JAMMU
13.05.2024
Ram Krishan**